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QM 293 A
Cooley, Herbert A.

March 14, 1939

Mr. A. V. Kleta,
6632 So. Artesian Ave.,
Chicago, Illinois.

Dear Sirs

‘ Receipt 1s acknowledged of your letter of
March 8th in further reference to the pilgrimage of
mothers and widows to American cemeteries in Europe.

It appears from the files of this office that
a woman posing ag the widow of the late Herbert A. Codley
made the pilgrimage to Eurcpe under the provisions of the
Act of Congress for the purpose, but the fact that she
magde the trip illegally was not brought to the attention
of this office until after her pilgrimage was completed.

There appears to be nothing this office can
do in the matter and the case is considered closed.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
0010131, Qe M. Corps,
Assistant.
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February 24, 1939

lh‘. A, Ve Klﬂtz,
&32 So. Artesian AVB.,
Chicago, Illinois.

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to your letter of February 17th,
relative to the pilgrimage of mothers and widows to the
cemeteries in Ewrope.

This office is unable to advise you in this cone
nection without the name of the widow in question, or the
soldier whose grave is located in one of the /merican cemeteries
in Europe.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Colonel, Qe M. Corps,
Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—M

Sept. 7, 1932,
Cooley, Herbert A. (MA)

Mrs. Iva G. Cooley,
Fruitport, Mich.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage. '

_ gl | R

1. Do you desire to make a pllgrimage i /

in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No") “D 40 {gﬁ
2. Please state your age and condition Age: é‘ ﬁf

of health: Health: _ _eav #
3. Do you speak English? UNea =
4, What other language do you speak? 7

i : ’jAzf?ﬁ
/‘,‘. ; . e e e I
: Sign here

NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS I8 THE,}AST CH@NQW WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

{ t

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NG PRGVISIGN OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

£ =
¥ o 7

For The qﬂartermast?&wgéneral
(TR Very truly yours,

— :_- o ik
=L,
“'-\-

CHAS. W. DIEI;
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Apsistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN RePLy REFEr To QM 293 A-M

Ianlay Wawhaed: 1 &7 - ™
Cooley Horbert A (MA July 9,1932

Mes Ive G Cooley
Fruitport Mich

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1632 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unleas you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1935 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WMAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?“d !
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTVERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTOMN

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A‘M

Cooley, Herbert A. (MA)M Januery 13,1932

Mrs, Iva G, Cooley,
Fruitpory,
Michigean.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933, However,
should you change your mind in view of the abcve, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Gaptain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
4 OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M

Cooley, Herbert A. (MA)M January 13,1932

Mra. Iva G, Cooley,
Fruitport,
Michigan.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to c¢are for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to m a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be dofje fop.your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and X961 mapy mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the gilgri@gge and appear to have benefited therefrom.

=8

' < Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
w1d0wa who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
ahouid yoti-change your mind in view of the ahove, and desire to
makeja plkgrlmage during the summer months of 1932 it ie re-
quegted y62 advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO % 293 A-M
Cooley, Herbert A. (MA)a Decomber 2, 1931

Mrs. Iva G. Coolaey,

Fruitport, Mich.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, To date information has not
been received as to whether or net you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you compleie the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions 1listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

2 y
i ?% {g;agesire to make a pllgrimage \}fLA}
2. Please state your age and condition Aga: é: ﬂ -
of health: Health: Apas & oo
3. Do you speak Engligh? !
4, What other language do you speak? WAAF Aukuas

For The Quartermaster General, : ' SO
Very trul# yours, |. &

4 i el ) Tk . :
AR a5 oA\ 0o T8 I
‘j@Lﬂ&ﬁ i A e fFWJ
f l F{‘i‘ .\:' & 3 i ‘;
N/ D. HUGHESMON {11V Y

finel: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.

'




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN RePLY rerer TAQL 203 AM
Coolsy, Herbert A, (Mi)e Decenmber 2, 1931

Mrs, Iva G. Cooley,
Fruitport, . Mich.
Dear Medem:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of
the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, authorizing pilgrimeges
to the cemeteries of Europe for the mothers and widows of de-
ceased members of the American foroces whose remaing are in-
terred in Europe.

In view thereof, you are eligible to make a pil-
grimege to the grave of your son, the late Private Herbert A,
Cooley in the Meuse Argonne Americen Cemetery in France at
the expense of the Government.

In order thet arrangements may be made accordingly,
it is requested you complete the questionnajre enclosed here-
with and return it to this office in the enclosed envelope
which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster Genersal,

Very truly yours,

e P

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Enecl: . Assistant.
Q.
Env.
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i WAR DEPARTMENT
PIL_ARIMAGE WAR MOTHERS AND WIL _WS
225 West 34th. St. New York, N.Y. Party o Blgacl,
Number 14’0 .....
REQUEST FOR PULLMAN RESERVATIONS.
S H
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o i e S
Destination of Ticket .Muskegon, Mich. . . . . $$5 LT SRR T
via ......0e¥e, to Susp. Bridge, N.Y. - G.T. to Muskegon, Mich. .. .. ... ...
Mok T A M e i =73
o L T suly 19, 1931
Date of Departure . Expiration Da-t:-. .o.f"l-?i;:lze't ...............
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Form 1227 B

NO. CASH OR CHG

CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED WL n TE T
TELEGRAM ° &

DAY LETTER 3 WESTEHH UNION
NIGHT MESSAGE

CHECK
NIGHT LETTER TE I
Patrons should mark an X oppo- _
(s]l%_%%hne“zr:llggs Df‘l‘}sieEmciiggsSIA%dE = TIME FILED
WJLLFEELEE?ES%EE&QS A NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT GEORGE W. E, ATKINS, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

éend the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

sl . g

Street and No. (°rJelephone) dl@ }7L (,Ma-vn_a @G.Aﬁ[zm/o
Place MW A Jéﬂ?ﬁw ﬂ/ﬂ 44,

SENDER'S ADDRESS : SENDER'S TELE-
FOR REFERENCE ¢ PHONE NUMBER

el St
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ALL MESSAGES TAKEN BY THIS COMPANY ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

‘To guard against mistakes or delays, the sender of a message should order it repeated, that is, telegraphed back to the originating office for comparison. For this,
one-half the unrepeated message rate is charged in addition. Unless otherwise indicated on its face, this is an unrepeated message and paid for as such in consideration
whereof it is agreed between the sender of the message and this company as follows: )

1. The company shall not be liable for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery, of any message received for transmission at the
unrepeated-message rate beyond the sum of five hundred dollars; nor for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery, of any message received
for trapsmission at the repeated-message rate beyond the sum of five thousand dollars, unless specially valued; nor in any case for delays arising from unavoidable
interruption in the working of its lines; nor for errors in cipher or obscure messages,

2. In any ovent the company shall not be liable for (fnmngeﬂ for mistakes or delays on the transmission or delivery, or for the non-delivery, of any message whether
caused by the negligence of its servants or otherwise, beyond the sum of five thousand dollars, at which amount each mesSage is deemed to be valued, unless a greater value

is stated in writing by the sender thercof at the time the message is tendered for transmission, and unless the repeated-message rate is paid or agreed to be paid, and an
additional charge equal to one-tenth of one per cent of the amount by which such valuation shall exceed five thousand dollars. -
The company is hereby made the agent of the sender, without liability, to forward this message over the lines of any other company when necessary to reach

ita destination.

4. Messages will be delivered free within one-half mile of the company's office in towns of 5,000 population or less, and within one mile of such office in other cities
or towns. Beyond these limits the company does not undertake to make delivery, but will, without liability, at the sender's request, as his agent and at his expense,

endeavor to contract for him for such delivery at a reasonable price.

5. No responsibility ettaches to this company concerning messages until the snme are accepted at one of its transmitting offices; and if a message is sent to such
office by one of the company’s messengers, he acts for that purpose as the agent of the sender. ~ - :
6. The company will not be liable for damages or statutory penalties in any case where the claim is not presented in writing within sixty days after the message is

fled with the company for transmission.

7. It is agreed that in any action by the company to recover the tolls for any message or messages the prompt and correct transmission and delivery thereof shall

be presumed, subject to rebuttal by competent evidence.

8. Special terms governing the transmission of messages under the classes of messages enumerated below shall apply to messages in each of such respective classes

is in addition to all the foregoing terms. ; x
9. No employee of the company is authorized to vary the foregoing.

2

TELEGRAMS

A full-rate expedited service.
NIGHT MESSAGES

Accepted up to 2.00 A.m. at reduced rates to be sent during the night and
delivered not earlier than the morning of the ensuing business day.

Night Messages may at the option of the Telegraph Company be mailed at
destination to the addressees, and the Company shall be deemed to have dis-
charged its obligation in such cases with respect to delivery by mailing such
Night Messages at destination, postage prepaid.

DAY LETTERS

A deferred day service at rates lower than the standard telegram rates as
follows: One and one-half times the standard Night Letter rate for the’trans-
mission of 50 words or less and one-fifth of the initial rates for each additional
10 words or less.

SPECIAL TERMS APPLYING TO DAY LETTERS:

In further consideration of the reduced rate for this special Day Letter service,
the Eréliowing special terms in addition to those enumerated above are hereby
agreed to:

A. Day Letters may be forwarded by the Telegraph Company as a deferred
service and the transmission and delivery of such Day Letters is, in all respects,
subordinate to the prionty of transmission and ﬂciwe_ri of regular telegrams.

B. Day Letters shall be written in plain English. Code language is not
permissible.

¢. This Day Letter is received subject to the express understanding and

THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY
INCORPORATED
NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT

CLASSES OF SERVICE

agreement that the Company does not undertake that a Day Letter shall be
delivered on the day of its date absolutely and at all events; but that the Com-
pany’s obligation in this respect is subject to the condition that there shall remain
sufficient time for the transmission and delivery of such Day Letter on the day
of its date during regular office hours, subject to the priority of the transmission
of regular telegrams under the conditions named above. 1

No employee of the Company is authorized to vary the foregoing,

NIGHT LETTERS

Accepted up to 2.00 aar for delivery on the morning of the ensuing business
day, at rates still lower than standard night message rates, as follows: The
ptandard telegram rate for 10 words shall be charged for the transmission of 50
words or less, and onc-fifth of such standard telegram rate for 10 words shall be
charged for each additional 10 words or less,

SPECIAL TERMS APPLYING TO NIGHT LETTERS:
In further consideration of the reduced rate for this special Night Letter service,

the fﬁllowing gpecial terms in addition to those enumerated above are hereby
agreed to: .

A. Night Letters may at the option of the ’l‘elcgra?h Company be mailed at
destination to the addressees, and the Company shall be deemed to have dis-
charged its obligation in such cases with respect to delivery by mailing such Night
Letters at destination, postage prepaid.

B. Night Letters shall be written in plain English. Code language is not

rmissible. > $ :
No employee of the Company is authorized to vary the foregoing.
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Party "B" - Itinerary - Meuse~Argonne Group

Sailed Msy 13, 1931 on AMERICA. Lt. J. T, Harris in Charge. Arrived
Cherbourg May 21st, 11:30 am. Tender arrived 12:15 pm, bearing Maj.
F.M.Fitts; Capts. Wm. C. Louisell, Wm. H. Quarterman, Myron J. Conway;
Its. J.S.Robinson, Japes C. Fry, Wm. C. Luces; 2nd Lt. James L. Grier;
five nurses and two civilian employees. Train left Cherbourg 2:45 pm;
arrived Gare des Invalides, Paris, 9:20 pm. Met by Col. Ellis and
members of his staff, interpreters and nurses.

May 22nd; Party arrived 15 hours ahead of schedule, therefor<this day was
used for rest.

May 23rd: Free - Conference with Conducting Officer. Lunch at Hotel
Ambassador. Afternoon - Arc de Triomphe, wreath laid by Mrs.

Dietz. Tea and reception at Restaurant Leurent. Dinner at hotel.
May 24th: Free or Church. Lunch at hotel. Paris sightseeing. Dinmer at hotel,

May 25th: Mornimg free. Lunch at hotel. Napoleon's Tomb in afternoon. Dimmer
at hotel.

May 26th: Left Paris for Verdun via Porte de Pantin, Montmirail (rest stop
Hotel Vert Gallamt). Stopped at Chalons s/Marne for lunch at
Haube-Mere~Dieu. GQuarters in Verdun at Hotel Nouvel and Hotel Vauban.

May 27th, 28th

2th & 30th: Daily trips to Meuse-Argonne Cemetery. Lunch at Cemetery.
Memoriel services held on the 30th - General Pershing geve address.

May 3lsts Left for Paris via St. Memehould (rest stop Moderne Hotel), Suippes,
Reims (lunched Hotel Bristol Crystal) & Chetean Thierry (rest stop
Hostellerie du Bonhomme). Dinner at hotel in Paris.

June 1st: Morning free. Afternoon Notre Dame. Night sightseeing trip - Sacre Coeur.

June 2nd: Shopping or free. Lunch at hotel. Afternoon Versailles. Dinner at hotel.

June 3rd: DMorning Coloniel Exposition. Lunch at hotel. Louvre or free afternoon.

- Dinmer at hotel.

June 4th: Boat train for Cherbourg. Left 10:25 am, arrived 4:¢36 pm. PRESIDENT

HARDING sailed 6:00 pm. Arrived New York June 12th,1931.

Mrs Herbert A Cooley
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WAR DEPARTMENT
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OFFICIAL BUSINESS

PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS
225 WEST 34TH STREET,
NEW YORK N. Y.



NAME

....................v’- ...................................

..............................................

(NOE Officer-In-Charge,
PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS

I beg to inform you that I h.ave returned to my
home safely and in good health.

Sincerely,

(Signed) . %/Z‘LJ Z/Q @’ %

RPB—7-22-30—5M
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PARTY
.......... B .
35-- W
Mrs. [C00ley, Herbert Ae

(Name of Pilgrim)

EASTBEOUND
STATE
MICHIGAN

(S‘tl‘ect & No.)

(City or Town)

Mich. " luskegon
e el st e AT TR
° ° e
........ I e Y SR Y - Ree.. 4. ......ocoe...... Hlghway ........
(Name of Nearest Kin) (Street & No.) (City or Town,
..... M e e e
iy (State) (County)
I hh, Coet G / = ARRIVAL NEW YORK
y : ) .
WATATSRERES 20, 8 I“v' ..................... Train No. 2 .......... Date M&yll ’1951-9‘40A'M' .....
Hotel A,W.A. ................................................... Room No. 2323 .............................
Roomed with Alone ..............................................................................................
L leaa
V DEPARTURE NEW YORK
Date May13,1931 ..... Vessel "Amerlca“ ..................... Cabin No. 315A ............
In Cabin with ..H..I:.B..L.Qui.s.e..ﬂa.ppi.man ....................................................................

(Over Westbound)
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WESTBOUND
ARRIVAL NEW YORK

D20 =
Date ..June. AR, 193 il Vessel ......HALAdINg. covvieiiiiiianennnns Cabin No. . ‘“’0 : C ..............
o Gabin-with s ees: Mrs Anna Joshanski L Nry Wayw REEER. iR
Hotel .. A..W' A. ................................................................ Room No. ..LT48 .. .ovverreines
Roomed with .. MI‘S. : G" . B o G-I‘ aham ........................................................................
DEPARTURE NEW YORK
BVIALRIE. . L ’ v ............. TraintNo: s sarss 5 Teale SACE L : 9 ........ Car No. .. 51 ........ Date 5- 12—51

REMARKS

......................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................

.....................................................................................

Eastbound)
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Name COOLEY, lirs.. Herbert A..
HOTEL AMBASSADOR
Paris Héotel ~_BOULEVARD HAUSSMANN

Home address ... .Box 248, Muskegon, Muskegon. Co., Michigan ...

Party 5 - [N (=, 1) |+ : . Unit SS.AMERICA

Date of arrival... M2y 21, 1931 Date of departure. SS.PRES ,HARDING , June 4 ,.1931

Relationship __............... Widow, age 53 . 1e ] T

Name of deceased..... COOLEY, Herbert A, .

Rank Pvt, . Organization.. ... 00 B; S10%h Engrss. .. o 0

Cemetery. ... MOUBR = AL EORNG. e (™ e T o



REMARKS




7, 2920V A B c_ : :
ME.._)ICAL REco.D

5 i America - Egstbound
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Home Address . .B0% 248, .I.‘.’S.}F‘?’.'?’?. R T AR SN SRl A SN L L RSN '§T§

P e

Name and address of nearest relative or friend ... 2eV°E _l.e_tlz., .................................. & -25
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Rt. #4, Highway, Michigan. ﬁgg

..................................................................................... % l&; z
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2% 35~ W i L
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Diagnosis and complications: (inclu’e dates)

Treatment and Progress: (include dates)

Disposition: (include dates)

Remarks:
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Party B

M@DICAL RECOWD

A, Samuelsen,R.N.

Moy .24,198)...

Ambassedor ,Paris

Station :

Dites .
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Diagnosis and complications : (incjgale dates) s ; .
Coryza, acute 0 ;
S3light sore throat end cough., Gargle of aspirin prescribed by
Dr, Merrill. Also Dbrandy. May 24th.

Treatment and Progress : {include dates)
May 24th, p.m. Seen by Dr.Merrill.
25th Asprin gargle, cold improved, Out on si pht-seeing trin,
26th, Cold worse, seems more in chest. Visited by Maj,Campbe 1ll.

Rx capsules q 3 h. Aspirin gergle. Vicks to ant. & post chest.

Vapex inhaled.
27th, qyite 0.K. DeCaCo

Disposition : (include dates)

Remarks :
May 28th, still cougning,
3lst, Peturned to Paris, coughing some.

June 4th, to Cherbourg, Beszch.

§
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PARPY: Eeane. BILE NOS e s

v Cooley, Mrs., Herbert Ae
NAME o228, Maskegon, HMicks

ROUTE OF TICKET

...................... e S
...................... 0, ks o 5 P T
(;\ tg s "Qr
IBxpirationfdates. st ‘ﬁr\h"u"
\| \
\J \)

T'he following stop overs are requested.

................................................
................................................
................................................
................................................
................................................

................................................

......................................

(Signature of Pilgrim)
RPB—2- 17-31—5M"



ﬁ% e kot 2.

THE PULLMAN COMPANY
OFFICE  16-149 ForM.© 100-6

PASSENGER’'S CHECK—To identify accom-
modations purchased. Theamountc}ééidgjd

is The Pullman Company's rate a

surcharge of 509% of that amount required
b; d collected as agent for the Rfilroad
vy, as shown on the ticket. o2

it

1 L City N Y <
AYNew Yotk City, N. Y. :
0
; U
Accom- =)
modationsC\,... g ........ Car.. 2.2 : 5
\ HE
Line No Via R. R.

Property taken into carwill he entively at owner’'s risk.
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Diagnosis and complications (include a'afes) W W
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C. A. FOX, CHAIRMAN
R. E. PEPPER, SECRETARY

Name
Address

From

| C%fV{%% 7§¢kwﬁa4*ia
CENTRAL PASSENGER ASSOCIATIO

N /s
e
TRANSPORTATION BUILDING
HARRISON AND DEARBORN STREETS

CHICAGO, ILL.
FILE No.
Corrected May 8, 1931
SAILING FROM NEW YORK MAY 13, 1231
S, S. AMERICA
No. 726
Mrs Herbert A Cooley (B-%4)
Box 248
Muskegon,Mich. To New York City and return

Going Route

GT Ry to  Buspension Bridge
LV ' to New York-gity

Return same route

Train Schedule to New York

Lv. Muskegon 11:30 AM No. 56 May 10

Ar., Durand 2:40 PM No. 56 May 10
Lv. Durand 2:43 PM No. 4 May 10
Ar. New York ©:40 AM No. 2 May 11l

Parlor car from Muskegon, Mich. to purand, Mich

Change trains at Durand, Mich (same station)

8leeping car from Durand, Mich., to New York City, N.Y.

Elapsed time 22 Hrs 10 Min [jk
\



CENTRAL PASSENGER ASSOCIATION

TRANSPORTATION BUILDING
HARRISON AND DEARBORN STREETS

CHICAGO, ILL.

C. A. FOX, CHAIRMAN

R. E. PEPPER. SECRETARY
FILE No.

SATLING FROM NEW YORK MAY 13,1931
S.8, AMERICA /

Fd

Name Mrs Herbert A Cooley (8-4) ? "
Address Box l(248 ‘;.,H( ,4 : _,;fc'g.‘ {f

Vi o ﬂ,r’ L
From Muskegon, Mich, To Hew York gity an retuﬁt}i §

Going Ro.ute

’ T Ry to B/uspension Bri
v to,f New York City

s

\ Retu}rn game route “ f l
i’ ,JF d.“ . : s .

Taa.if/fl Schedule to New !olfk

v 4
Lv. M}} kegon 11:00 AM No, 56 May 10

.(’1

F i
< Ars jpur d 2:45 PM No, 58 May 10
;L\;./Dur d 2:53 PM No. 4 May 10
d

\\,'& fr. New ?{;rk ﬁ Al No., 2 May 11
o

~~Parlor ca.r;,&‘rom Muskeénon,Mich \to Durand, Mich
\\\ Change tr;iins at Dura.nti3 Mich (same station)
>\3391eepin¢ car from Durand,Mich to New York city, N.Y.
Elapse}ﬂ time 23 Hrs 20 Min

T

/



PARTY 1tB
April 30th, 1931.

urs, Herbert A, Cooley
Box 248 :
Iskegon, Hich.

Dear ladam:

There are enclosed herewith two tags and four identification
pasters which have been prepared for the purpose of protecting your bag-
gage while in transit, and to insure its safe arrival at the hotel where
you are to stop in New York City. DPleace zttach the tags to the handle
of each piece of “our baggage and piace a paster on each end of each
piecs of your baggage before leaving your home.

Upon your arrival in New York City, you will be met at the
railroad station by an Army Officer who will be in uniform. During
your sojourn in New York cefore sailing for Turope, and upon your re-
turn from Burope, you will stop at the American Woman's Ass'n Club,
57th Street & 8th Avenue, Wew Yoirk City.

All mail intended to reach you between May 15, 1931, the day
vou sail from the United States, and June 4, 1931, the day you leave
Burope, should be addrassed to you in csrz of American Pilgrimage, 146
Avenue des Champs Elysess, Paris, France; for example:

Mrs. Mary Smith,

c/o American Pilgrimage,

145 Avenue des Champs Blyseses,
Paris, France,

Ia meking reservations for your journey home from New York.

City, it is necessary for this o7fice to furnish the railroads with the
exact time and date of your deperture. The pariy you are to trevel with
will be disbandad in Waw York City on the day following vour return from
Burope and all arrangements for yvour accomodations will be mude with the
railroads by this office accordingly. Upon your return from Europe, it
will therefore be necessary for you to remain in the hotel over right as
a guest of the United States fovermaient.

There is also enclosed herewith information relative to ths
cemeteriss in Turope.

Very truly yours, /f

o

. By, :;1~¢ﬁﬁw£¢;;*L,»

“ZORGE F. R« TAYLO4

7 Inel, : st 1ieut. QM0 (DOL)
2 pageage Teg \\\\fj
4 Baggage Pasters

1 gopV Gemeterial Ingormetion



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

April 27, 1931,

iN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-c
Cooley, Herbert A. MA w

Mras. Herbert A. Cooley,
Box 248,
Muskegon, Mich,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your trangportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Ive Yhskegon or Ry #56 11:00 AM May 10
Arr, Surand v " 2:45 PM » 10
x.v. Durand " 4 2:53 PU » 10

« 3w York v 2 10:20 AM " 1

1 ]
Parfor car from Muskegon, Mich. to Durmnd, Mich.
Cheange trains at Durged, Mich.(seme station)
sleﬁi.ng car from Durn@d, Mich. to New York City, N. Y.

3
2] All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-

ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggigtant
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

\N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C
Oooley, Hervert A. (M=-2) W April 17, 1981

-

Mre, Herbert A. Cosley,
Box 248,
Muskegon, Mich,

Dear Madam:

There is enslosed herewith Check No.sol'vs}h the

! 10 000
‘ amount of & , to pay for your meals and incidental

expenses from your home to New York on the pilgrimage

authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929.
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS (HECK BE CASHED .
|

AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED,

1f for any reason, you are not able to sail on

the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be i

returned to this office immediately.
For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

|

3. A. D. HUGHES, [

1] ' f Captain, Q. M. Corps, g

1 Inclf: Assistant. |
Check'No. ‘

&



WAR DEPARTMENT ' P
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON ,

PLEASE FILL IN THE INFORMATION CALLED FOR BELOW,
AND MAIL THIS LETTER PROMPTLY IN THE ENCLOSED
ENVELOPE WHICH REQUIRES RO POSTAGE.

Cooley, Herbert A, 1232
Cooley, Mrs. Herbert A.
Muskegon Co., Michigan.

.

Quartermaster General,
Washington, D. C.

Sir:

In the blank space below you will find
the name and address of the person in the United
States whom I desire to be notified in case I be-
come geriocusly ill or other emergency arises while
I am making the pilgrimage to Europe authorized by

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

A s
Y- Bl %fﬁv/v%/ *'772.,.,4%@._

Address

Very truly yours,

(Your name)

(Your address)

O g ”’4’”‘“%7”“/ o




“C{'Husl%egun, IMichigan ~
}\M« )5 (759
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America Cooley, Herbert T

ol O o
1232 l/. ’

| W the invitation extended

(Accep%r decline)
me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of

the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Herbert A. Cooley
(Name)

Box 248, Muskegon, Muskegon County, Michigan.
f (Town or City) (State)

U. 8. GOVERNMENT FRINTING OFFICE: 1930 J116256






WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL i
WASHINGTON v i

N rEpLY rErFer To QM 293 A-C
Cooley, Herbert A, - 1232 W June 27, 1930,

Mrs, Herbert A, Cooley,
Box 248,
Muskegon, Michigan,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the Widow of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage? e P
2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
)
in the calendar year 1931°% ~/ﬁ%% )
3. Please give your age and state your Age 397 e . 3 2 3’77(
health. Condition of Health (7
4, Do you speak English? LD
5. What other language do you speak? i
= anguag y p = 7 % U
For The Quartermaster G&ﬁbfg; ;
’;4‘-_, s 'l IC 1’1{‘ ’ - % ‘r X .
& very tmiv yours,
(E?-[ Uk L iﬂ ;ﬁ}m l l / P‘Li"\ ;
‘ 0\ 5. & R, | : v PUI ik
: & 0. W | AT A. Di HU ES,
Enclosures: N A Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope T Apsistant.

Act
Amendment



QM 203 AeN

Cooley, Herbert i, » 1282 W,

|\
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Mrs. Ao 3" Coo

mmin.
lm.

Box Yo,

Y mm 1 M
i mmmww mmmmw
gil Lkt ....wm*
i g |
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A, D, HDOMES,
Gaptain, O, M, Gorps.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY Rerer to QM 293 A-C

Cooley, Herbert A, Sept.
1232, ept. 6, 1929

.Mrs. Horbert Ae. Cooley,
_Ro Fe. Do #1, Box 67,
Fruitport, Vich.

Dear Madams

The records of this office do no indicafe that a reply has been
roceived to our communication dated YUR® 29a1929p.11ng inquiry
concerning the name and addrese of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remaine of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please f£ill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this of'fice
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who

has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2, If he ig survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and

relationship in the epace opposite.

e

z. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaeter'General,
Very truly youre,
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M, Corps,
Bnvelope Assistant.



QM 298 A-C _
va-;:y.nems. July 30, 1929,

¥rs, Ima G, s
N ety Mk,
Dear Macem:

In reply to your letter of July 16, 1929, plewss be advised
that the m&mmmmmh@em&rbwzu
m.mr,mmﬁumumm&.ms.
~ Blook D, Neuse-irgonne ineriosn Cemetery, Rowsgno-sous-Memtfauson,
Meuse, France.

Englosed herewith is a card showing the parmasnent cemetery
loontion of your soa's grave,

~

A, D Hughes,
ing Qo Mo Corpe,

.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Q“ 293 A-c 2
Ceoley, Herbert A. June gg, 1929.

anrn. Herbert A, Coolay
Box 57, RFD $#1
Pruitport, Mich,

Dear Vadam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act *To enable the mothers
and widows of the dsceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimagze to
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the widow of the

late pyg, Herbert 4. Coolayk GoaF, 310th ‘
s Engrs., whose remains are now interred
in the Meuse-prgome Arerican Cemetery, Romagne~sous-jiontfaucon, Meuse, France,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother who is entitled under the provisions of tha above quoted Act, tO
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnigh her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relation-
gship is that of a stepmother, mother through adoption or a woman who stood
in loco parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is re-
quested. In case you have remarried it is alec requested that a statement to
that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 inels.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Aesigtant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
May 29, 1930,

IN repLy reFer To QM 293 A-C

Cooley, Herbert A, =1232 W

Mrs. Herbert A. Cooley, .14 §
Box 67 RFD 1 — Gaot 1 °
Frultport,—Michigen. ,TVMMAv&»7 s

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being mede for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than Augusti lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the guestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed. a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

‘A D,
Captain, Q. M. Corps, Ve
Assistant. /

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931? ’3«"0“_#_
(Write answer here)

{Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT. g5 MMM%QM%Q
F THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY S \ 2 g Lo

OF:ACLAL BUSINESS YUU?-O.AIA'L-ENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE
STK E‘I‘E:l Aﬂﬁ PAYMENT OF POSTAGE $300
WASHINGTON D. C. NUMB
: ¥
Mrs. Herbert A. Cooley,
Fraditport; Mich. ’Q
s ’ ; ( \\-::’/”'
g ity / | Box $57, ReFaDe #1s



WAR DEPARTMEN!
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAIL OF THE ARMY

WASHINGTON

September 9, 1822,
FILE: 203.8 c.p T44l82

Herbert A. Cooley, Private,

UBJECT: man ti
SUBJECT Permanent Grave Location of Co y F, 310th Engineers.

0: Mre, Jnna E, Cooley, Home Gardens, Route #4, Muskegon, Mich.

1. The permanent grave of this soldier is No. 4%, Row =26,

Block D, Mesuse=Argonne American Cemetery at Romagne-sous-Montfaucon,

Department of Meuse, France.

2. This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries
10 be maintained by this Government in Europe. Each grave will be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with nams,
rank, organization and date of soldier's death, The headstones will
be placed at all graves in connection with the improvement work now in
progress, a8 scon as possible and without waiting for special action

or request on the part of relatives.

5. In effecting rewmoval, the utmost care and reverence were
pxacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this
gacred duyy, The grave of the deceased will be perpetually main-

tained by this eaygrnment in a manner befitting the last resting

place ef eur herees,

t ; 1 % G ral:
ﬁ&ﬁdm ermaster Genera

Sk 899
St 9 1922 GEORGE H. PENROSE,
Agsistant.
e : L 8
4 "Q._'.Q.jn., e



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

WASHINGTON

August 8, 1922.
FILE: 293.8 C-R {44182

SUBJECT: Permanent Grave Location of Herbert A. Cooley, Private,
Company F, 310th Engineers.

TO: Mrs, Herbert A. Coolsy, Box 57, Route #1, Fruitport, Mich.

1. The permanent grave of this soldier is No. 4, Row 26,

Block D, Ths smerican Cemetery of Meuse-Argonne at Romagne-sous-

Montfaucon, Department of Meuse, France.

2. This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries
to be maintained by this Government in BEurope. Each grave will be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with namgs,
rank, organization and date of soldier's death., The headstones will
be placed at all graves in connection with the improvement work now in
progress, as scon as possible and without waiting for special action

or request on the part of relatives.

3. In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were
exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this
sacred duty. The grave of the deceased will be perpetually main-
tained by this Government in a manner befitting the last resting

place of our heroes:

For the Quartermaster neral:

\J ‘\/)L@&W/z L

5)
s

ke GEORGE H. PENROSE,
/@ q Agsistant.

¥



WAR DEPARTMENI
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

WASHINGTON

August 8, 1822.
FILE: 293.8 C-R §4a4182

SUBJECT: Permanent Grave Location of Herbert A. Cooley, Private,
: Company ¥, 310th Engineera.

TO: Mrs. Herbert A. Cooley, Box 57, Route $#1, Fruitport, Mich.

1. The permanent grave of this soldier is No. 4, Row 26,
Block p  The American Cemetery of Meuse-Argomne ab Romagne-sous=

Montfaucon, Department of Meuse, France.

2. This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries
to be maintained by this Government in Europe. Each grave will be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with nams,
rank, organization and date of soldier's death. The headstones will
pe placed at all graves in connection with the improvement work now in
progress, as 800N as possible and without waiting for special action

or request on the part of relatives.

3. In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were
exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this
sacred duty. The grave of the deceased will bé perpetually main-
tained by this Government in a manner befitting the last resting

place of our heroes.

MAIEEDG Quartermaster General:

GEQORGE H, PENROSE, i)
Assistant.

AUG g 1922
G.R.S.
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G.R.S. Form #114-B
o DATEL L2/ S/ale | (it iy
T NANEMMCOBTRY ), Herbort Ae i 0 | w10 di i il SERIAL No. 2035486 .. ...
RANKS R e Py toai s o B aT s ORGANIZATION. NG otRa, 310 h i Engrser
GRAVE LOCAT‘ION___.lfL_QEg.Q:AIg.Amex;C,t;toRQmag;ne_-.-aous-slééontfaucon--(Il.ieuse)--l%gg—.seeﬁ;g ________
CTY. NAME NUMBER
' GRAVE ROW PLOT
Very Meuse
2R ORIGINALNBATTEEPARNARGRAVISFOCATIONSEE e B e e e e )
GRAVE COMMUNE DEPT.
COORDINATES Wi WESSBRIE i S L e BOSSIEL. L AR
Sec 39 3
CONCENTRATED To _ %/8/2° Foslaie. . o Lt o sl
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT
Meuse Argenne 1232
i SRR [T R RN T e L e T
Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.
Tag on body # data f=1/pfb
SHBSHQUENT RE BRI AT S s N T T L TR L T NG e S S
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY
......... DATEGRAVE
SIGNATURE ; “ARBA SUBBRY ESOR . el et ot b b B
3 FINAL GRAVE ROCATION, CUR@IMBAal . o o0 " 0 AR v O B B L e i B
. DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT Bl oa
. @;’i\ leuse-Argonne Anerican Cematery 1292, Bowsgne-sous=llontfsucon . {lamse)..
b I CEMETERY



INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accompllsh paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Reglstratlon Servlce

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Bfanbh, Head~
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his offics.

4. 1If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms,










Address reply to WAR DEPARTMENT
JIRECTOR OF PUR  ASE & STORAGE OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE

FePBbsvervseborane LY e FURT RS

Munitions Building

Cemeterial
July 17, 1920,

293.8 cem, $44182 (0ooley, Herbert Aoy PY4)s

The Quartermaster gemeral, U. S Army, (Cemeterial Division),
Mrs. Anna BE. Cooley, Home Gardens, iuskegon, mdhigan. Route #4,
Photograph of grave.

\ Your letter requeauns“phqtogmph of the grave of
your klhanl_. which was addressed to the Chief, American Graves
Reglstration Service, Q.M.C. in Europe, has been forwarded to this

office for astion, In reply, you are advised that & phetograph of
this grave was taken tut thrown out because the films pro'r.s:l {’2 be

unsatisfactory. It has beon listed to be re~photographed and sopy
_-111 be sent to you as soom as 1t is recedved, '

By authority of the ertamutgr General; PeR
OHARLES C, PIRROR, "
Major, QeMeOo yUaBode, \
Ghief, gemeterial Division, ‘

CHARIES J, WYNNE, LR
o8 Glptaln. Qs Ms Qo 3“ i

P4

i
'))'}”114-4 le el
JUL9 11924



v

File # 293. 1st Ind. (1 encl.)
COOLEY, Herbert A WHL/bb

Hars., American Ge.R.S., Q.M.C., in Europe, 8 Aivenue d'lena, Paris,
Frence, June 1ll, 1920, To: Quartermaster General of the Army,
Washington, D.C.

. 1. Forwarded, inviting attention to our reply to Mrs.
Anng E. Cooleye

2¢ Private Herbert A. Cooley, No. 2035486, Company F,
310th Engineers, is buried in grave No. 132, Section #39, Plot 1,
in Cemetery #1232, at Romagne-sous-lontfaucon, Meuse.

3« Photogreph of this soldier's grave was teken, but was
thrown out because the film proved to be unsatisfactory. It hss
been listed to be re-photographed and copy will be sent to you
s gsoon as it is received. '

> /—;;54__
HeF. RETHERS
Lieut.Cole. ,Q.Moco
Chief.



RECEIVED

ING. BRANCH -
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Address re |t WAR DEPARTMENT
JIRECTOR OF PURCHASE & STORA .snnmwmtmnmm STORAGE

Munitions Building WASHINGTOM

VL
~April 1ith, 1920

13}

A
i/-‘;“‘\ - 8
4 ..

44182-Inquiry (Cooley, Herbert A. Private)

The Quartermaster General, U. 5. Army (Cemsterial Divigsion)

y
) L S

P
g

Mp. R, A, Cooley, Fruitport, Bichigan, R.R. #1, Box §7

. age®
\
1

@

Private Herbaﬂ. Ae coo-kg.

1. In reply to your letter of Mareh 29th, 1920,
you are advised that the photegraph of the grave of nur
son, Private Herbert A. Cooley, has not yet been forwarded

tho United States. This work is under the direction of
iho Fhotographic Section of the American Red Cross who ade
vises that the work et Romagne Cemetery is not yet eompleted
but that these pictures will be taken os seon ag the weather
will permit,

2. The name of Nr, R. A. Cooley sppears on the
record of the Red Cross and the phitimph will be mailed
to this address as soon 20 received,

By authority of the Quartermaster GOenerali
CHARLES C. PIERCE,

Coelonel, U. 8. Army,
Chi of, Cemeterial Division.

‘ﬂ ; ; /
CHARLES J. WYNNG, “f"
Gll‘l‘ill, qt Ea cu ¥ '

|
AC31AAN \ \//
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G. R, 5. Form ik, Place__ Neufohateaa, ¥osgec.

%n 19, JuNE 1919
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_REPWA GF STRINTIR T _AND RSRULIAL

Hemainrs of : ;
HErbewl- A
NA iR COOLEY y4%J o SHLLETES 2085486 o _

Prl: Co. P\ 810 Fngines oS
RANETS Unkm CLAIAENTION:  Unkn -

DISLAR SN WD PEDURTAL MAR BY dROU0; TRIIRs
Spbar atoabr ) M. (Give corplote locationd {

ba" T 1"‘[' i

6JUNE 1919 Grave #2 (Isol.) VERY MEUSE
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. . Body buried in unigorm end in advenced decompositione
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GRAVE LOCATION BLANK
LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OTF

B

< S *NV“'* ............. -1“:'—"'
(Ranlk). \ (Organization
EAIE A QT D MATTE S S S TR S e A0 e o B
CAUSE OF DEATHHTL;hTM.&é.e.ligl.u;;.“f ......
DATE OF BURIAL:, 2Cbe 24, 1918 . -
RIACBEI OF MBURTAT ORI ) o R ‘.

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map reference must
specify clearly what map is used.

Refer tco map MONTFAUCON 1/50000 E

.eoord 06-75,7.in the town . of Very ... ... ..
department 270 ft,. south
of center of stone bridge over Rau de
Very end 29 ft.deast. of "centexr oft
o PR TERY. MBS IR M o
HOW MARKED: Name' Peg.......%.... Cross?...-".“. B L -
Headboard ¥ =n, - ... Bohile Rt el Ji s I

IDENTTFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body?. . ... & OB e o B Ry

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?. . .. 5 0 AR KN o (Al LT e ‘

If mame unknown and tags missing, deseription and mark
should he given here:

2
............................................................ 2
NBAREST RELATIVE:Mrs.Herbert..A Cooley .

ADDRESS: Box .57 RFD 1, Fruitpost,. Michigan
\f

This portion to be forwarded to Ceniral Records Office, A.G. 0., A B |



‘% T - 310 Pngrs. . GOOLEY, Herbert A., Pvt., 2055486
7th Army Corps Home not given

Eilled in sotion 12.40 a. m., Ostoher 24, 1918, by Germs n shell fire
at Very, Framse, 1D Not result of own miseonduat. :

tne of 5 mey wounded by Germen shell fire snd when reached was Gead.
e one saw him his. :

Informant: Imlyihill, Denis ¥,, Capt.,
. 310th Fngrs. :

Home: Troy, . Y.

Not signed.

ND



Cooley . Herbert A 2,035, 486y
(Sumam(‘.,) (Christian name in full.) (Army serial nu {nber.)
Pvi Co F 310th Ihers

(Rank and or"nui,zzil«'ion.)
g/
State your relationship to the deceased.. :Gzr'%{’g 24—

- s o F M
Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? - oy 4%
i (Yes or no.)

If ains are brought to the United States, do you
them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)
1 desire the remains interred at the h?me of the deceased, give full informa-
eon below as to where they should be sent;

(Name of person to receive rema’ns.) (Ixpress office.) (Telegraph office.)

| (Number and street.) ~— (City or town.) (State.)
) ~,

10D /i )
. (Sign here) (U )?‘. 640 ( 2 AA /

A

A D i : iA i

RZAL |- Brfsn Pl s . ied
(Number and street or rural rot e.) i (City, town, orrf post office.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 8—6713







C oncentration. £

L]
G. R. & fWorm. No. 1 6-A ' Place ...

e AR SIS R B eny

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Dator or o Deanls = 1505 = o e

- T R 203
1. REWAINS 0%..... OO0LEY, Herbert A, . .- . - " SFERIAL NUMBER“OUﬁQBG

Rk~ E¥la o o QR czATION s OUsBe SOTORI Higrdy ST AT G L R e

2, Disinterred (date) : ‘ 7 From (give complete location) :
Dee 15, 1921 - \ gr 132, sec B39, nlot l, Cty. 1232,

... Unit sec 1 ;

By : Group

3. Reburied (date) : N : In (give complete location) :

Dec. 15th 192) Meuass Argonne Cemeteryf# 1232. .. .Gr.4.BLogk ..D.PoW- @G i

: unlined 'casket
By : Group..resburial . 8. Uit Dol Nature of reburial ...

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

wo oden box and burlap and uniform, badly decampossd, features ndt: recognizable,...

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?..........¥882....... On grave marker eSS T RSO
(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

chEdy. tag chacke WALH RECONdBo. it b e s L e e RS

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying itéms ?

(a) Height (actual measurement) ... Anpesaible Lo..determine.

(b) Weight (estimated)................. o Y

(NI 7 Al e ROt S Dot o8 S P e e
@havacierEticss o . o N TR Ll e
(dyiliainion face—=@olor it fe e d 2 aa st s
) oT T (TL (o e T - . e R T L T st S
Quantity ... ................................................. e
(¢) Permanent marks on body (cld scars, peculjarities, or

do

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of Casualty) SRl 8 e i T s

i YA LB @ S e T T e A ot s SRSV AR

7. Disinterment = ! _
=5 ( 4 _%_:-_\ ng"‘%—ﬁ_ _g
ised b é /S N BT P e P S e EORITEN, (48
supervi ¥ F bwey lgt Lt“\L.I‘J.C = :

E.E.Goodrich, | ‘ ' A.E,

8. Reburial 3
supe:‘Vlged by g

itle). ...

gor’ c‘pt 2 v



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of id entification on body.

1. Show soldler § name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom dlsmterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was dlsmterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. : .

3. Give date and aceurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decompositioﬁ has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, bur]ap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found bumed with body and on grave marker by reporting
(43 Yes 27 or “ND ?1

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that t.abulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body deseription and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition ‘of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body deseription are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(Learing teeth), blCU‘*pldS (chcwing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH......... ...All teeth missing through previous extrac- = TaoTH MISSING
tion (not those fractured or displaced by m GDTH MISIING
recent wounds) should be scratched out, T
: thus : :

OROWNED TEETH,. I in sold. the crown o tooth (lael

2 j.....l us :
‘J\."" "-,.'
e =y, T s
BRIDGE WORK ........... 3.......BlocK in solid the crown of tooth (label
W, gol bndge, gold and porcelain bridge),

< sty

GoLD FILLING
GOLD FILLING

%ow FILLING

AVITY ECAYED
£ DECAYED ECAYED

33 \\1&
7 g3l

FILLINGS ..o 2Dy filling on tooth accurately as pos-
f‘js %c (block in and label gold, silver,

'af»?é%‘“"‘ AN
= (A3 cement), thus:

CARIES (CAVf&fIES) ............ ..Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

.t!"":‘l\ ~s%
DENTURES (PLATE‘S) ...Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
: claSps on natural teeth with the word *‘clasp.”

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and tntle of the pelson approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and*i:he name and title of the person appro#ing gfv,ﬂe..

& . ¥



G.R.S. FORM #114-A. _  STATION Romsgme 1232 ... -
To be prepared in triplicate. ; ' DATE. . Pea-15.1921 . .

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHiIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

”DISINTERMENT : COMPARATIVE REPORT - i3l ”
Recérds of G.R,S. Headquarters, Discrepancy found'upon exhugat‘ion of body
1. Name GOGLﬁI aHorbert Ay . LG8 Neriols - s2ofs b Coiin” o o e -
2. No. 2055&8# _______________________ LI S - - R S et o ey
Sis/Banls IiNGReEs s ol i sl e R E TN i i o~ T i Sopimis. oalent s = 2
4. OTg. Qoo Fyy S10th EMEESe - o -roeev 13 Ongs 185 : Bl
N I =)Dl - e b Bl a3
6. C.D.__m_ gt e e L e 13 (h)DiB: Sty L RN e
Discrepancy found upon disinterment
7. Graye No. XS - . . ‘Seck . 4 3% LR GEaVe - NOl - e o S fas SECHE S
B lonte e B o ROy = Ehr VGHECIOLE i S e e e
9 e s 17. . ... Home
18. Cemetery_yﬂgmggm__mggi@g ______ 19. Commune or townﬁmagnaasmsﬂuntfmcon
20. Dept. or County __ . .. Meuse 21. (l;:ountry e S e,V 00 M RN
\

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No.___msg,w_______._______,_,f ________________ e zenadind 0 30 T |
23. Disinterred (Date) ___Deec 16 1921 By . B E Goodwxich .
24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name Herbert A Cooley Seriai No. 2086486 b ot o
25.

_ S1gn‘ ure Junior Techmcal Asalatant

PREPARATION ( ( _;J%?hite
26. What other means of identification were on ,:body‘? (If no disc or other means of

identification con body, give description m;’ bedy in detail).
leae o meselnem e
27. Conaition of body _Badly _degomposed, features unrecognizable
28. Nature of burial LUS Uni:form burlap pinebox __________________________________________________
29. Any discreparcy noted upon examination of body, ag compared with G.R.S. records

guoted above? _ W e (TR R LR S T S o I
30. Body prepared and placed in Qasket: Date Dee 15 1921 ___ By B E Goodrieh
31. Casket eealed by . . * 5 Good:ci:ch“}}

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor _ géé/ E :
- E E goodrich




SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.) - . Box No/ i

32. Deasignation of body:

33.

34,

35.

Name.. . Herbert ke COBLEY--- - - - -~ - - Sorial No. poggege ...
Rank Pty - - - - OT@anization .. gg p . 310th Bngre.-

Congigned to: ;

Name of Permanent Cemeterynm‘m‘“,.im* . . Hont Puncon Heusa.
Casket boxed and marked (Dé.te)__])ac“ls,lgzl ______________ By 2 E.E_Goodrieh . __

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
ig correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector 3 ~F=

A E Dewey 1lst Lt. @iC

6. RemMArESi . .. cov, oot e e b s SR S el B R N
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" -‘: ~;'E"'_" ;
37. Shipped from point of Operation !
To point of Concentration _Morgue RCIBB_E‘_B_B __________________________ AR
: (Name J-&.G _ C}QL/
Convoyer. W I Ravad iize Signature Shipping Officer ERA
W.J-Royed - _______ guat pping e e
58. Received at Rail'hea.d or Baint of Concentration: <Date = " Soiat s ot e passi o
BySGERFS“Repregentativer s raa N n e R S e e
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Goncentratioenm: Bate. = . =+ = = 0
ToZPermanent iComateny:  on i v ot - s e il Tatue Gl s o U S0 S RSN L S
( Name
Convoyerxithas S v e SignacuresShipping Officer T iial W0 S Do
40. Received: Dater e = e it o et Wliens V= s i it T el i et ||
G.R.S. Representative - . ok ot O R A S AN |
4]. Reintenmady maw. Sibue .. ¥ '
. TWeusé Argonne Cemetery “#"1‘232’“(&?'615&"1?21“""““""“""‘“ SR mea
42. Grave No. ., T oee o = I Sectionsmed et o oL
43.
f
{




(@) Grave No. . L88  Row == Plot ...... '_'-73 E) —aSee !‘-729_ ) --,-.%J:?‘._---
ﬂ ~
() Emerg. Address __ws.'.gia._r_p.?_r,t_éug_il_e_y'( WIfe ) Box 57,RFD 1,Fruitpory
wmacmomERRt NHEHJ """""""""""
III. Filesfof foldiefs dfring ffonf cohtilgighs wir e S e Sl AR L T CKR..73-7.
v 4 Las A @ . -
IV. A. G. O. DisrosiTioNn CARD: _ & 4}q '~ Date of receipt - e e e LY
( -.‘j "-:" : ’ .rﬂu At k.; B /
(@) Name _. oA A LS A AL (b) Relationship - AT 49 S
(¢) Address. Lo = / ; ,fw/”lﬁ / e /_Z/(.. Lu_/_.{__.'i'_4,"_'5.'_;_‘»‘:._*:1.{_’i___-:'_-_'_i-_v."'_-’-{i ...............
i 7 3 ;
(@) Remains t6-be bronghtito U. S ¥ oo RN SR e e
(¢) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at __________________ IR - Rach ol e
©  (f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of bodyin U. S. oo
et R B B s B S ARAE E RS G S S
o
" = 2 L A Rl Tl TR R
(¢) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.
e B o, /
Examiner’s Initials _£4<. 00 DT S R AR
V. A. G. O. CORRESPONDENCE shows communication from e
\ ]
“ A DB Al OO, T o ok TR No ek M e i e = SNSRI e L S S P SN - R L
s confirming request in Par. IV., item ... sbove, orirequesting that s
- (9 iﬂ_;ij_i:l? 4 71;} ‘-;- _if‘_:’_‘-___:. e e i O I S S O S SO T SO o0
/
__________________________ Y, = = Lo S e LR
g j_-;Z i ,i"'?) /
EY&miHGI"S Initials ...£4/ /;’____/ R SRR N i 7 ’.,—j.‘.--.”.-, 1920/
VI, 6. R S. FirEs, CORRESPOVDE\TCE—showb as followsy .r__._f_ “--_-.__.f-_';:_h____-_‘._-__- _______ r (g __’;é
» ) ; P - i e S RN L OV -y . / l/ﬁ\ »
/ /‘I, ’ F 3 ’
3 LAt Ll A /i JAARA LA _,1;,, / ______ T e . A e SR L ,:’?c:
\ , » B f & 7
N / _.‘i/' Ty 7 Il
‘ = e R e e T P
i/ ,’]’ 1 ‘4‘ oy .
(a) Cand'/éllation memo/s referred to? ___... £ / e R e NI
7 A 41 LS S
Examiner’s Initialé ../ /1) S 1D L PERE S A § TS j::’.--é--_, 192/{.
e - LY
1232-5ec.39 39 &,
COUNTRY FRANCE CemeTERY No. ---.??? _____ ? ok i WP Saeer No. ______. _,M.__b,_4__'______ 1 |
5 o y ’,)"f
G. ﬁmgdflofgply%ﬂuna e rul A By et "\Iak:&L‘I;"o1m \l’o 114 /
peilALLL e Int . AL /‘_"‘"t! % 1_",_ | . e
f ‘s,\;‘ j‘ :)4‘ ‘ i. a ; ’f‘
//.__5",4/—2—4’"'2—/ ; W ot /

COMPILATIOw OF DISPOSITION OF REMAIN OATA

File #44182

I. LocaTion InpEx CARD:

(@) Name __ GOOLEY, Herbert As Ser, No. _._2035486
() Remk .. B8 ~ L " Organization _Lo.t, §J:9:§_13.-E_I_J.g_1_'§_3 ___________
(e¢) Date of death --10 / 24_/_:!'8_ __ (d) Cause of death __ K/ A =




IX. CORRECTIONS

CHANGE CF ADVICE. AcTioy TAEEN.
Desires bodyho N - et 22 SRR S R e TL TS WL e e, o
Body tobg:ehippeditol. 2. O e T T SN e sl s la g R el o 0 B s 3 S
] / 7 / ) y= / /]
i e P ordl i Xk
X. SvsrexsioN REMARKS: \/ V_g"f& _L/{C;-_:__/_’/_‘;{L/Q___-_\.-_@._‘s.;i-_"t{_A_/.(”:-_’ui_4____‘:-_‘_(':6%_‘{_‘6.‘r/____é’l.{if;fwﬁ

,,,U.gi/ o1 {/ - d“\“f&t%.’z ______ \_;q Mbﬁ‘:{\k_}.--_;}j}mi_/k-_i______f,{ﬁg??./.fﬁ:j”:,eé_/{¢,_

)

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________




s '“‘1'.__

Q \é
N
3 N
COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA 13 §
File #44182
I. LocatioNn IxpEx Carp:
(@) Name COOLEY, Herbert A. = Ser. No. 2086486 18
_____________________________________________ a
YeRss
() R&nk Pvte Organization QP'F?I_'O_“?‘F'J%?B' ........ e ]
(e¢) Date of deat-hlo/ 24 / 18 - (&) Cause of dcatbix_/_ﬁ ,,,,,,,, W o g e I
IT. RecistraTioN CaRD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.)
(@) Grave No. .. 188 Row==_ Plot __q‘?_,,,,g _____ N L 15 1 e
¥ 8 D 1,Fruitpo
(b) Emerg., Address l!:_-_s_!ie?l?_ert__A.__o?l]._qy_.(\fff_l_i;?) _____ 0 Iuﬁ'l' RFni e ,? ﬂ _____
IIT. ‘F 1]]43 (ﬁ sﬂcﬂerq/dyjng frﬂm/coﬂtaélo){s ﬂlsqési ................................................... CRBy L
IV. Information on which advice te Furope in letter of transmittal was based
CHDIGIOTIDNN N . e e 190
. B Ilo“ 1n0‘ advice forwarded to Europe by ’ '
letter of transmittal on ,-5'{//{“, 192 /
}0 MZW % W(/Q/ .....................................................................
Wil Herm: #1'5 forwarded toG. RS, Hoboken, NoF, o o e, 192
VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
i
VAL Eorm 115 received from G [R: S Hobokeny No . o0 0 e L , 192
R T s e
COUNTRY CEMEPERTEN O L Ll o i e SHERTING, S i oo
G R, 8. Form 115-4 4—8020
FRANCE | 1282-580.39 59(\/‘

= A oncentr. _[;,:C: U’}t 'J tL".‘ ‘ﬁ-.n ”2..‘;4
LSS PR





